

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)**

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

: PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1898 OF 2022**

Between:

M/s. PSK-HES (JV), 8-2-248/1/7/51, Plot No. 51, Nagarjuna Hills, Punjagutta, Hyderabad, Rep.by its Authorized Signatory P. Sudhakar, S/o. Subbaiah, Aged 55 years, Occ- Business, R/o. Hyderabad

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Seshi Bhushan Kumar, Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Sri C. Narayana Reddy, Engineer-in-Chief, Polavaram Irrigation Project, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. Sri B.S.S. Sai Srinivas Yadav, Superintending Engineer, Polavaram Irrigation Project, LMO Circle, Tuni, East Godavari District.
4. Sri B. Govind, Executive Engineer, Polavaram Irrigation Project, LMO Circle, Tuni, East Godavari District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, the above case through his counsel SRI V V SATISH, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for deliberate and willful violation of orders dated 22-12-2021 passed by this Court in WP.No.138 of 2020, in the interest of justice;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of SRI V V SATISH Advocate for the petitioner, directed issuance of notice before admission to the respondent No.2 returnable in four weeks herein, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

Therefore, you namely;

Sri C. Narayana Reddy, Engineer-in-Chief, Polavaram Irrigation Project, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why the contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on 21-10-2022, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte

**SD/-E.KAMESWARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District (By RPAD – in duplicate with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondent No.2 and to return to this Court before 21-10-2022)
2. Sri C. Narayana Reddy, Engineer-in-Chief, Polavaram Irrigation Project, Vijayawada, Krishna District. (By RPAD along with petition and affidavit)
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HCJ

DATED:23/09/2022

POST ON 21-10-2022

ORDER

CC.No.1898 of 2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

